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CHIRQPODISTS: False, misleading or deceitful advertising
PROFESSIONS: by & chiropodist may be sufficient ground

LICENSES: for revocation of his license to practice
chiropody,. .
EWL E |  Jenuery 13, 1955

Honorable L. As Hansen, D.3.C,
Sgeretary

Missouri State Board of Chiropody
800 Professional Bullding

Kanaas Gleyy ﬁisaauri

3ear ﬁr.‘ﬂanaen#

This affiee, on Eaaamber lh, 195&, rendered an
opinion to you, wherein it was held that truthful ade
vertising by & shiropodist was not a ground for revo-
cation of his license te prectice chiropody. On :
December 18, 1954, you asked for en opinion on the fol-
lowing qu@sb&ont

"Dose the Bosrd have the power to revoke

a ¢hiropody lieense of a chiropodist whose
advertising is untruthful, falaa, mislaadu
ing, ar ésaaitfal?“

?ha grounds upan which a ahirnpaéiat’s license may
~ bs suspended or revoked are set forth by Ssction 330.160,
REMo Qum. 3upp. l953. That eection reads:

"1, The state b@ar& of chiropedy may rafuse
to issue & certificate of vegistration tu an
ayplieanﬁ or may refuse t0 ransy, Or MAY BUSe
pend or revokey any certifloste of reglstrae
tion of a registerad chir@pedist far any of
the fellowing sausest

“(1) His sonvietion of g‘faleny; as shown
by a ecertified copy of the record of the
court in which he was convieﬁed;

"(2) g&g procurement of, or attempt to proe
sure, 8 certvificate of registratien or mone

or any other thing of value ;x,fraudulenﬁ §
repregentations T
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{3) His”aémmission of acts constituting
melpractice; ‘ v o , .
"(i) His continued prastice with knowledge
that he has en infsctious or contaglous
disease; S
"(5) His failure to display in his office
his current certificate of registrationj

"(6) Eis pﬁa&ticiﬁg,'or attempting to
practice, under a name other than his ownj

"{7) His failure %o comply with a reason-
able stendard of proficlency;

"{8] A mistake of maberial factj
"(3) His unprofessional gonduct;
"{10} His habitual drunkenness or habitual

~addicetion Yo the use of morphine, cocaine
or othepy hablt-forming drugs;

"(11) His betrayal of a professional secret;
or ‘ - :

"(12) His having professionsl connection
with, or knowingly lending the use of his
heme to an unreglstered chirepoéist.

"2. The board after hearing may, by majority
vote, revoke any certificate issued by 1t,
and cancel the registration of any chiropodist
who has been convicted of vioclation of any of
the provisions of this chapter., The beard
may also, after hearing by majority vote, re=-
voke the certificate and caneel the registra-
tion of any person whose registration was
granted upon mistake of material faet, The
board may subsequently, bubt not earlier than
one year thereafter by majority vote, reissue
any certificate and reglster anew any chiropo-
dlst whose certificate was revoked, and whose
registration was canceled by the board, except
as herein provided,"

(Underécoring ours,)
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Falge, deceitful, or misleading advertising could -
only be a violaticn of subparagraphs number twoe or nine,
if of any. . : :

, If a licensed chiropodist's advertising 1s such as
to constitute fraudulent misrepresentation concerning
hig professional activitles, for the purpose of obtein-
ing elients end thelr money, it would be a violation of
subparagraph (2) of Section 330,160, supra.

. In ascertaining what constitutes unprofessional con-
duct, we find this statement of the Supreme Court in State
ex rel. Lentine vs., State Board of Health, 334 Mo, 220,

65 8.W. (24) 943, 9L9s

"ty 4 % Unprofessional conduct as used

in statutes does not mean merely une
ethical econduct as Jjudged by the peculiar
standards of the profession but is gene -
erally held to mean dishonorable conduct,
The mere fact that conduct im unprofes-
sional 4is not enough to justify revocation
but it must have an additional quality,?
asy for exsmple, be also dlshonorable or
digreputable, 21 R.C.Ls pe 363, # # "

In Hughes v8, State Board of Health, 159 S.W, (24)
277, 278, in construing what might be considered "une
professional or dishonorsble conduct™ the Supreme Court
statedy .

"& % # Any conduet, although not specified,
which by common opinion and fair judgment
1s determined to be unprofessional or dige
honorable, may constitute grounds of revo-
cation, # # 4.,

The test, then, is whether untruthful, false, misg-
leading, or deceitful advertising by a chiropodist would
be considered by common opinion and fair jJjudgment to be
unprofessional or dishonorable, It is noted, in passing,
that such advertising may be a eriminal offense under
Section 561.660, R8Mo 1949, That section reads:

"l. Any person, firm, corporation, or
assoclation who, with intent to sell or
in anywlse dilspose of merchandise, securi~
tles, service or anything offered by such
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person, firm, corporation or sssoclation,
directly or indirectly, to the public for
sale or distribution or with intent to
Increase the consumption thereof or to
induce the publie in any manner to enter
Into any obligation relating thereto or

to acquire titls therete or an intereast-
therein, makes, publishes, disseminstes,
circulates or places before the publie,

or caugses, directly or indirsctly, to be
made, published, disseminated, circulated -
or placed before the publie, in this state,
in a newspaper or other publication or in ‘
the fom of a book, notice, handbill, poster,
bill, eireular, pamphlet, or letter or in
any other way, an advertisement of any sort
regarding merchandise, securities, service
or anything so offered to public, which
advertisement contains any assertion, repre-
sentation or statement of fact whieh is une
true, deceptive or misleading, shall be
gullty of a misdemeanor,

"2, And shall upon conviction thereof

be punished by a fine of not legs than
twenty=five dollars nor more than five
hundred dollars, or by lmprisonment in
the county jail not less then ten days
nor more than ninety days, or by both
such fine and imprisomnment; providing,
that nothing herein shall apply to any
proprietor or publisher of any newspaper
or msgazine whc publishes, dlsseminates
or c¢ilrculates any such advertisement withe
out the knowledge of the unlawful or un-=
truthful nature of such advertisement.,"

Aside from the crimlnal aspect, we believe that ad=-
vertising by a practitioner of a healing art (and chirop=-
dists are such within their field), calculated to deeceive
or delude persons afflicted by physical infirmities would
be condemned by common opinion as unprofessional and dige
honorable.

CONCLUSICN.

It 1s, therefore, the opinion of this office that
false, misleading, or deceitful advertising by a chiropodist
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may be sufficlent ground for revocation of hlS license
to practice chiropody._,

The foregoing opinion, which I hereby approve, was
prepared by my Assistant, Mr, Paul MeGhes,

Very truly yours,

JOHN M. DALTON
Attorney General
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